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To Date: 14.10.2023
The Inspector-in-Charge,

Bhaktinagar Police Station,

District- Jalpaiguri.

Sub: Complaint against M/s. Cabcon India Limited (Formerly known as
Cabcon India Private Limited) represented by its Directors, Mr. Madan
Mohan Fomra, Mr. Vijay Kumar Fomra and Mr. Manish Fomra for cheating
and misappropriation of admissible dues amounting to Rs. 34,65,813/-
(Rupees Thirty four lacs sixty five thousand eight hundred and thirteen
only) arising out of Purchase Order nos. 78 dated 26.12.2016 and 39
(Amended) dated 03.01.2018 for the North Behar Power Distribution
Company Limited (NBPDCL) Project at Bihar.

Dear Sir,

I, the undersigned, on behalf of PCM Concrete Poles (A Unit of PCM Group
of Companies), engaged in manufacturing and supply of Pre-stressed
concrete pole and having its corporate office at PCM Tower, 2nd Mile,
Sevoke Road, District: Jalpaiguri, Siliguri- 734001, West Bengal, would
like to inform you that M/s. Cabcon India Limited (Formerly known as
Cabcon India Private Limited) represented by its Directql:g2 Mr. Madan
Mohan Fomra, Mr. Vijay Kumar Fomra and Mr. Manish Fomra having
their registered office at 4A, Pollock Street, Swaika Center, Ground Floor,
Room No. 21, Kolkata- 700001 and other office at 1st Floor, The Terminus
Building, BG-12, Action Area, 1B, New Town, Kolkata- 700156 approached
our firm for supply of 8 mtr long/200 kg Pre-stressed cement concrete pole
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That M/s. Cabcon India Limited issued purchase orders for purchasiig
Concrete Poles and pursuant to such purchase orders our firm from time
to time sold and sui)plied Pre-stressed concrete pole as per the approved
specification of NBPDCL, at prices agreed between the partiies and in strict
compliance of the terms and conditions mutually agreed between the
parties. Moreover, M/s. Cabcon India Limited received and accepted the
supplies of concrete poles in good condition and appropriated and utilized

the same without raising any issue or disputing the same in any manner

whatsoever.

That against such supplies invoices were raised on behalf of PCM Concrete
Poles time to time but payments against invoices bearing nos. 193/2016-
2017 to 195/2016-2017 and 86/2017-2018 to 109/2017-2018 and
1/2018-2019 to 19/2018- _2019 amounting to Rs 34,65.813.00/- (Rupees
Thirty four lacs sixty five thousand elght hundred and thirteen only) in
total is still due and remains unpaid. As per the terms and conditions of
the purchase order mutually agreed by the parties 100% payment along
with taxes and duties will be paid after 30 days from the date of receiving
of the material at site. M/s. Cabcon India Limited received and accepted

the invoices without raising any dispute in any manner whatsoever.

It is pertinent that M /s. Cabcon India Limited received and accepted the
goods as per the specification in good condition and appropriated and
utilized it for profit but failed to clear the outstanding dgsplte repeated
reminders made through several emails, more so when they have admitted
the dues which would be apparent from their ledger book shared by them
through emails dated 12.09.2018 & 28.09.2018.
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Further, M/s. Cabcon India Limited vide their email dated 07.02.2019
asked us to gpnfirm whether our firm is registered under Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises (MSME) along with an Undertaking which was also
provided by us via ;mail dated 13.02.2019. That non-payment of the dues
created a huge financial burden resulting in production loss and increase
in liability which compelled our firm to seek legal recourse and
consequently after receiving the demand letter dated 29.03.2019 the
directors of M/s. Cabcon India Limited approached our firm requesting,
some more time to meet the demand with interest and not to initiate any
proceeding against them considering their long standing business relation.
Thereafter, taking the benefit of Covid-19 directors of M/s. Cabcon India
Limited further delayed the payment, however thereafter on two
consecutive days i.e., on 10.08.2023 and 12.08.2023 an authorized
representative from our firm visited their Kolkata Office (The Terminus
Building) on their call to reconcile the accounts but they informed that
their accounts have changed due to Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
and as such they need some time to retrieve it and in the meanwhile they
asked for the copies of the delivery challans and invoices relating to the
same. Although the challans and invoices were immediately supplied to
them but since then they are no more responding to our phone calls nor

anymore paying any attention to liquidate the outstanding amount.

That M/s. Cabcon India Limited and its directors despite repeated
assurances have deliberately failed and neglected to make payment of the
outstanding amounting to Rs 34,65,813/- (Rupees Thirty four lacs sixty
five thousand eight hundred and thirteen only) and thus*have cheated and
dishonestly and fraudulently misappropriated the admissible dues of PCM
Concrete Poles. That M/s. Cabcon India Limited and its directors have

induced our firm to deliver the goods with the intent to deceive our firm.
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I, therefore cordially request you to take note of the aforesaid matter, book
M/s. Cabcon India Limited and its directors and take necessary and
appropriate action against them for cheating and putting PCM Concrete
Poles into wrongful loss with an intention to misappropriate the fund and

admissible dues of PCM Concrete Poles.

Thanking You.
Yours faithfully,
for PCM Concrete Poles
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